Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
47 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SER/ICES DHS 116.04

Chapter DHS 116
WISCONSIN BIRTH DEFECT PREVENTION AND SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM

DHS 116.01 Authority and purpose. DHS 116.04 Reporting of birth defects.
DHS 116.02 Applicability. DHS 116.05 Confidentiality.
DHS 116.03  Definitions.

Note: Chapter HSS1I6 was renumberech. HFS 16 under s. 13.93 2m) (b) 1., (4) “Child-identifiable data” means information that would

Stats.,and corrections were made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7. Rtgister,  ; . aq ; e .
May, 1998, No. 509 Chapter HFS16 as it existed on March 31, 2003, was repealebdem"cy a child, IndUdInQ the child’'name, address or social secu

anda new chapter HFSLE was created fekctive April 1, 2003.Chapter HFS 116 fity numbey or the parens’ or guardiars name, address or social
wasrenumbered chapter DHS 16 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stats., and ceg- secuntynumber
tions made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stat®egister January 2009 No. 637 (5) “Department’means the \consindepartment of health

DHS 116.01 Authority and purpose. This chapter is Services.

promulgatecinder the authority of s827.11 (2)and253.12 (3) (6 :Guardian"has the"meaning given in48.02 (8) Stats.
(a), Stats., to implement thei¥¢onsin birth defect prevention and _ (7) “Local health oficer” has the meaning given in250.01
surveillancesystem establishegy s.253.12 Stats. The purpose (5). Stats.

of the program is to provide for: (8) “Parent” has the meaning given ind8.02 (13) Stats.

(1) Reportingto the department of information about birth (9) “Pediatric specialty clinic’ has the meaning given in s.
defectsin infants and children from birth to age 2. 253.12(1) (b) .S.tats. S

(2) Analysis by the department of that information. (10) “Physician”has the meaning given int8.01 (5) Stats.

(3) Dissemination by the department of theformationina  (11) “Registry” meansa database comprised of birth defect or
collective, non-identifying form forpublic policy formulation Suspectedirth defect reports submitted by pediatric specialty
andepidemiological research uses. clinics, physicians, and hospitals. o _ N

(4) Releaseby the department of that information in certain (12) “Reporter’means a physician, pediatric specialty clinic
circumstancesn a form thatspecifically identifies a child only OF hospital that is requiredr authorized by £53.12 (2) Stats.,
with informed written consent of the parent or guardian to seleci€eonvey birth defect or suspected birth defect information to the
personsand agencies. department.

History: CR 02-17: cr. Register March 2003 No. 566f. 4-1-03. (13) “Suspectedirth defect” means that, on thasis of rec
ognizedmedicaltesting and evaluation, a child is thought to have

DHS 116.02 Applicability. . This chapter applies to all of a birth defect, but the results of the testing and evaluation are not
the following: conclusive.

(1) The department. (14) "Wisconsin birth defectsprevention and surveillance

(2) A physician who diagnoses a birth defect in a chitsgts SyStem"means the program established b%$3.12 Stats.

achild with a reportable condition or identifies a child with & SUS;, (&5 made e 015,02 41 (5) 6 Sina, Rooietes oty 2000 Mo 63y

pectedcase of a reportable condition.

(3) A pediatric specialty clinic that diagnoses a birth defect in DHS 116.04 Reporting of birth defects. (1) BIRTH
a child, treats a child with a reportable condition or identifies BEFECTSFOR WHICH REPORTINGIS MANDATORY. Reporters shall
child with a suspected case of a reportable condition. reportto the department a birth defect or suspected birth defect

(4) A hospital that diagnoses a birth defect in a child, treatdigf€din Appendix A for children in whom the condition is diag
child with a reportable conditioar identifies a child with a sus Nosedor treated by age 2. _
pected case of a reportable condition. ~ (2) RESPONSIBILITIESFORREPORTING. (a) Except as provided

(5) Local health oficers, local birth to 3 programs, and agen N Pat (b), the following persons shall report a birth defect or sus

ciesunder contract with the department to administecttieren Pectedoirth defect to the department: _
with special health care needs program. 1. A physician who diagnoses a birth defect or treats a child

: . with a birth defect or identifies a suspected birth defect or treats
frosr?)théngeggfr;eﬁ?ncy that requests reportable |nformat|déﬁch”d with a suspected birth defect.

: " 2. A pediatric specialty clinic that diagnoses a birth defect or
anégis'g‘locshégjrgbgngmg(zmot:]n?aﬂgﬁartmem collestmintains treatsa child with a birth defect or identifies a suspected birth
(8) The parenFt)or guardian of the cHiId about whom the deJpartdefector treats a child with a suspected birth defect.
P . : / (b) No person specified under g@) 1.or2. need report under
mentcollects, maintains and discloses reportabl_e mformatlon.this subsection if that persamows that another person specified
(9) Researcherg/ho request reportableformation from the  ngerpar (a) 1.0r2. or par(c) hasalready reported to the depart
department. _ mentthe information required under suB) with respect to the
History: CR 02-117: cr. Register March 2003 No. 566ff. 4-1-03. samebirth defect or suspected birth defect of the same child.
N . . (c) A hospital that diagnoses a birth defect or treats a child with
DH% 116'03" Definitions. -In t_h's chapter.. ) a birth defect or identifies a suspected birth defetteats a child
(1) “Agency” means an ganization that assists uses infor  ith a suspected birth defect may report the birth defect er sus

mationabout persons with birth defects. pectedbirth defect to the department.

(2) “Birth defect” has the meaning given ir2§3.12 (1) (a) (d) The department may not require a reporter unde(gjar
Stats. (b) or (c) to provide the name of a child to the department if the
(3) “Child” hasthe meaning given for “infant or child” in s. child’s parent or guardian does not consentriting to the release

253.12(1) (c), Stats. of the name or address of the child to the department.
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(3) REPORTCONTENTAND FORMAT. (&) Each report of a child of that agency In its written request, the agency shall provide the
with a birth defect or suspected birth defect shall include the catepartmentwith written evidencef its legally authorized func
dataitems for collection listed in Appendix Bxcept as provided tion.

in sub.(2) (d). b. The department shall review and approve or disapprove
(b) Reports shall bsubmitted to the department on paper agpecificrequests by an agency for child—identifiable data.
electronicallyin a format prescribed by the department. c. The department shall notify the parent or guardiarcbfld

Note: Reportsmay be mailed to the itonsin Children with Special Health Care i ; ; ; N
NeedsProgram — AttentiomBirth Defects Registryl West Wls_on Street, ©. Box abOuet(\jNhOI'rT]] Infﬁrme:‘tlon Is.rde.a%e[.hder tIhIS SuddeVIﬁlon on the d
2659,Madison, Wl 53701-2659. Reports may be faxetie Birth Defects Registry Sameday that the information Is being released to the agency an

at608-267-3824. A copy of the form to be used for reporting birth defects-or stlhe purpose for which it is being released.
pectedbirth defects may be obtainbg writing the Birth Defects Registry at the pre £ . h d
cedingaddress or by calling 608-267-9184 or by sending a fax to 608-267—-3824. - A person performing research under r

(4) TIMELINESSOFREPORTS. A report shall be submitted to the  (b) The local health diter, the local birth to 3 program or an
departmentithin 15 calendar days after a birth defect or- suggencyunder contract with the departmentidminister the chil
pectedbirth defect is identified. drenwith specialhealth care needs program may disclose infor

(5) DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBILITIES. (a) The department shall mationit receives from the department under: @@r2.only to the
establishand keep an up-to—date registry that complies with €xtent necessatp render or coordinate necessary follow-up care
253.12(3) (a) 1, Stats. or, for local public health dicers, to conduct a health, demo

(b) The department shall do all of the following: graphicor epidemiological investigation. The local heaifficer

) . ! shall destroy all information received frothe department under
racyl' Review each report it receives tmmpleteness and accu this subdivisionno later than 365 calendar days after receiving it.

2. Review child-identifiable data to ensure each child '§ rgct) L TPe ﬁerpartm(?nt mi&r‘]yv\rlﬁlt?nasﬁncfh'rﬁ_'gerr:t;f'fﬂmm&
countedonly once to maximize the utilityf registry information on 10 & person requesting, g, information for inepose

for population-based epidemiological studies as needed. of demographic, epidemiological, health or social services

researchspecific to birth defects prevention and surveillance. The

3. Query reporting sources to substantiate conflicting datgyersonproposing taonduct the research shall submit an applica

4. Resolve dferences between inconsistent data. tion to the department that includes a written protocol for pro

5. Obtain missing or incomplete data. posedresearch, the researciseprofessional qualifications, a

6. Include submitted data in the registry within 60 calendaignedagreement to ensudata confidentiality and subject pri
daysof receiving the data. vacy,and any other information requested by the department. If

(c) If the department determines there is a discrepancy in dAg proposed research involves direct contact withitdl or the
data reported to the department, the departmenteziesthat ~ child's family, the requester shall provide proofagfproval by a
the reporter providehe department with related birth defect ogertifiedinstitutional review board or a committee for the protec
suspectedirth defect information contained in the childiedi  tion of human subjects in accordance with the regulations for
cal records. The reporter shall provide the information to tHgsearclinvolving human subjects required the federal depart
departmentwithin 10 working daysifter the date the departmentmentof health and human services for projects supported by that
transmitsthe request. agency. The contact may only be made with the written informed
(d) With informed consent, the department shall refer a chiﬁf”senbf the parent or guardian of the subject of the report and
with a birth defect or suspected birth defect to a local hedith o€ department shall determine whether such contact is necessary
cer,a local birth to 3 program or @gency under contract with the'© Meet the research objectives.
departmentto administer the children with special health care 2. The department shall acknowledge the request within 10
needsprogram for information, referral or follow-up services. calendardays aftereceiving the request, review the request and,
History: CR 02-17: cr. Register March 2003 No. 566f. 4-1-03. if the request iapproved, furnish the information within 30 calen

dardays after receipt of the approved request.
DHS 116.05 Confidentiality. (1) RELEASE OF INFORMA- y P PP d

d Al 3. Any person requesting information under this paragraph

TION. The department sh&leep Wsconsin birth defects preven L i~ -
tion and survgillance system Peports confidential and n?ay relegggllagree n wr.ltlng to ?” of the_followmg. .
information from them only inaccordance with £53.12 (5) a. That the information provided by the department will be
Stats.,and following the procedures in253.12 (2) Stats. usedonly for the research approved by the department.

(2) ACCESSTOINFORMATION. (a) The department may release  b. That the child—identifiable data provided by the depart
child-identifiabledata only to the following persons: mentwill not be released to any person except offensons

1. The parent or guardian of a child for whom a report wa&gvolvedin the research.
submittedunder s.DHS 116.04 (3) and following a written c. That the final product of the research will not reveal infor
request. The department may require verification of the pasentmationthat may specifically identify the subject of a report under
or guardians identity The department shall send the request&dDHS 116.04
informationto the parent or guardian within 10 calendar days fol d. Any other conditions imposed by the department.

|0\'<1Vi?gva$t<i9ipt of tthe wrki)tten tf?qtﬁ_e;t- - ohidremith Soecial Healh (d) Any informed consent required under this subsection shall

ote: Itten requests may be sent 1o thesv@nsin lnaremwr pecial Heal H H

CareNeeds Program — Attention Birth Defects Regijstr\est Wison Street, . Comalmhe nam.mf the requestorthe name of the child V.Vhose

Box 2659, Madison, WI 53701-2659. Questions may be directad ®SHCN Pro  Fecordis to be d|30|0_3€‘d1 the purpose of or n(‘?‘ed for t_he d|SC|05_U|'e,

gramvia telephone at 800-441-4576. the specific information to be disclosed, the time period for which
2. The local health fiter, the local birth to 3 program, or anthe consent is ééctive, the date on which the consdotument

agencyunder contract with the departmenttminister the chil is signed and the signature of a parent or guardian.

drenwith speciahealth care needs program upon receipt of awrit (3) CHARGES FOR REQUESTEDINFORMATION. The department
tenrequest for information and written informed consent ftoen may Chage all requestors the total actual and necessary costs of

parentor guardian of the child. producingthe requested information.
3. Arreporter specified underDHS 116.04 (2)for the pur (4) DATA DESTRUCTION. The department shall, not more than
pose of verifying information included in a report. 10 years from the date of receipt of a report undBHS 116.04

4. a. Arepresentative of a federal or state agermn writ  deletefrom any file of the department the name of a child that is
tenrequesfrom the federal or state ageneyd to the extent the contained in the report.
informationis necessary to perform a legally authorized function History: CR 02-1.7: cr. Register March 2003 No. 566f. 4-1-03.
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